

# Research Update:

# Austrian State of Styria 'AA/A-1+' Ratings Affirmed; **Outlook Remains Stable**

**August 2, 2019** 

#### Overview

- Styria's financial planning for 2019-2022 aims to gradually improve budgetary performance toward compliance with the Austrian national stability pact by containing expenditure growth.
- We predict Styria will markedly improve its balance after capital accounts, but that a slightly less supportive macroeconomic and national political backdrop, and possible minor slippage in budget execution, will cause small deficits to remain.
- We expect Styria's ratio of tax-supported debt to operating revenues will remain broadly unchanged.
- We are affirming our 'AA/A-1+' ratings on Styria. The outlook remains stable.

# **Rating Action**

On Aug. 2, 2019, S&P Global Ratings affirmed its 'AA/A-1+' long- and short-term issuer credit ratings on the Austrian State of Styria. The outlook remains stable.

#### Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that Styria will continue to limit expenditure growth and pursue its stated budgetary consolidation strategy, despite potentially facing some fiscal headwind from softer economic growth and political decisions taken at the Austrian federal level ahead of the September 2019 general elections.

## Downside scenario

We could lower our rating if Styria deviated significantly from its clearly communicated ambition of budgetary consolidation and failed to reduce deficits. This could result either from the administration weakening its focus on containing expenditure growth, from a meaningful deterioration in the macroeconomic environment reducing tax revenue growth below current

#### PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

#### Michael Stroschein

Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-251 michael.stroschein @spglobal.com

#### SECONDARY CONTACT

#### Alois Strasser

Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-240 alois.strasser @spglobal.com

#### ADDITIONAL CONTACT

#### **EMEA Sovereign and IPF**

SovereignIPF @spglobal.com expectations, or from fiscally detrimental decisions taken at the Austrian federal level ahead of the September 2019 elections. If Styria then faced difficulties aligning expenditures with actual revenues and implementing the steps outlined in its budgetary plan, we could also revise our assessment of the state's financial management downward.

## Upside scenario

We could consider taking a positive rating action on Styria if the state meaningfully outperformed its financial planning, characterized by sustainable surpluses after capital accounts and a quick reduction of outstanding debt volumes. However, given that it is an ongoing challenge for Styria to contain structural expenditure growth, we regard such developments as unlikely over the next 24 months.

## Rationale

Since 2016, Styria has posted sizable deficits after capital accounts, been noncompliant with the Austrian national stability pact's deficit target, and experienced rising debt. However, the state's financial management obtained parliamentary approval for a consolidation-focused budget for 2019/2020 that aims to limit expenditure growth and gradually reduce deficits, with the goal of balancing the budget by 2021. We make some conservative adjustments to the state's budgetary planning, but believe that Styria will nonetheless manage to reduce its deficits markedly. Overall, we conclude that budgetary performance will be average after factoring in the burden from Styria's unfunded pension obligations. Based on our expectations for budgetary performance, we forecast Styria's debt burden will remain fairly stable, and at an average level relative to peers'.

While the Austrian economy's very strong recent performance has so far provided great support to Styria's consolidation efforts, we now note slightly softer growth expectations and less visibility on the institutional framework under which Styria will operate. We attribute the latter to a snap election becoming necessary at the national level in Austria, after the previous government was ousted by a vote of no confidence in May, effectively derailing implementation of the proposed tax reform.

Styria's access to funding from the Austrian federal debt management agency, OeBFA, and from commercial banks and the capital market, is the key to our view of its exceptional liquidity position.

# The recent economic backdrop has supported consolidation, but the future could be more challenging

The recently observed macroeconomic developments in Austria have provided strong support for Styria's targeted budgetary consolidation, but forecast lower growth rates could dampen tax revenue growth going forward. Through the tax system, which collects practically all relevant taxes nationally and then distributes revenue by relative population, Styria has been participating directly in Austria's high national GDP of almost €44,000 per capita in 2018 (equivalent to more than \$51,000) and the observed strong real GDP growth of 2.7% during past year. However, we now forecast GDP growth of only 1.7% in 2019 and 1.6% in 2020 for Austria. We expect Styria's fiscal revenues will mirror these developments, with a time lag due to the tax assessment and collection mechanics.

At least in its most populous and dynamic core region around Graz, Styria benefits from an

#### Research Update: Austrian State of Styria 'AA/A-1+' Ratings Affirmed; Outlook Remains Stable

advanced economy that is export-oriented, and focused on technology and knowledge, with a particularly strong local automotive industry. This has resulted in comparatively low local unemployment of only 5.2% in May 2019 (as per the Austrian national definition). However, it presumably also increases Styria's exposure to global business cycle fluctuations compared with regions that are more isolated. Additionally, it requires the state to undertake significant capital expenditures to cope with population growth and provide the required infrastructure. We note that justifying cuts to the public service infrastructure, particularly hospitals, in the more remote regions of Styria appears to be a major political challenge, when at the same time such infrastructure is strengthened in Styria's urban centers.

The political situation at the Austrian federal level currently reduces our visibility regarding future fiscal resources for Styria, despite the predictability that the well-established and robust institutional framework for Austrian states otherwise affords. Prior to being ousted by a vote of no confidence in May 2019, the national government coalition between the conservative ÖVP and populist FPÖ announced a tax reform that would have caused tax revenue losses for Styria from 2021. We still believe that a meaningful reform will eventually be implemented, but with a snap election now scheduled for September of this year and currently little clarity on the composition of government thereafter, the timing of such reform is likely to be delayed and its impact may change. Additionally, we cannot rule out that, as was observed in similar situations in the past, populist decisions by the outgoing parliament ahead of the upcoming federal election could produce revenue losses for Styria.

Styria's strong financial management successfully negotiated and obtained the required parliamentary approval for a consolidation-focused budget for 2019/2020. Full implementation of the new budget, which we consider a challenge and therefore discount slightly for our financial forecast, would limit overall expenditure growth to below projected revenue growth and gradually reduce the currently still-elevated deficits to levels compatible with the Austrian national stability pact by 2020. By agreeing to bring forward the publication date for 2019 results to April 2020, which is ahead of the next state election in May of that year, Styria's financial management has increased its political commitment to actually execute its budgetary plan. Nonetheless, while Styria's ruling coalition between the social-democratic SPÖ and the conservative ÖVP has so far displayed great harmony, we would expect some differences to surface in the run-up to the 2020 state election, which may make steering the budget more challenging.

### Smaller deficits and broadly unchanged debt burden forecast

In 2018, Styria's budgetary performance yielded an operating margin of 6.3% of operating revenues and a deficit after capital accounts of 4.3% of revenues, according to our cash-focused calculation approach. Thanks to healthy tax revenues and restraint on the expenditure side, the state outperformed the operating result targeted by its supplementary budget by €90 million. However, ignoring the offsetting contribution from extra-budgetary units that are consolidated for deficit calculation purposes, the negative result after capital accounts still implies that Styria remained in breach of the deficit target of the inner-Austrian stability pact with its core budget in 2018.

For 2019-2022, we now expect that Styria will achieve operating margins of 6.1%-7.2% of operating revenues, and deficits after capital accounts of 2.5%-3.3% of total revenues. This continues to reflect our belief that Styria will largely implement its targeted budgetary consolidation strategy, with only minor fiscal slippage. However, compared to our last research update, published Feb. 1, 2019, we now incorporate a slightly weaker economic growth assumption and the possibility of federal lawmakers making popular, but expensive, decisions ahead of the 2019 general election into our forecast for 2021-2022. Accordingly, we expect that

#### Research Update: Austrian State of Styria 'AA/A-1+' Ratings Affirmed; Outlook Remains Stable

achieving compliance with the Austrian national stability pact's deficit target will present a challenge for Styria.

Overall, we assess Styria's budgetary performance as average. Its entirely unfunded pension obligations, with an estimated net present value of about €3 billion, weigh on our assessment. While new hires generally no longer obtain a direct pension claim against the state, we note that payments to retired special status civil servants will continue to burden Styria's budget by about €120 million-€150 million per year for years to come.

Styria's established access to funding from OeBFA, and from commercial banks and the capital market, is key to our view of its liquidity position as exceptional. Styria introduced a policy of maintaining €300 million of committed bank credit lines early this year. However, despite Styria's subsidiaries KAGes and LIG having provided the state with €170 million in liquidity in 2018, under the newly established cash pooling agreements, pure cash and committed bank credit lines together cover less than 80% of the next 12 months of expected maturities. We believe that this is fully offset by the state's ability to also access other sources of financing and its remaining, and in our view pivotal, cash-advance facility with OeBFA.

We continue to forecast that Styria's ratio of tax-supported debt to operating revenues will remain broadly stable at about 90%, in line with similarly rated peers. Debt is denominated only in euros, and mostly long-term and fixed-rate. We note that Styria continues to voluntarily refinance near-term maturities with ultra-long, fixed-rate debt sourced from OeBFA. For 2019, we expect that Styria will effectively extend the maturity of over €700 million of debt instruments in this way. By doing so, the state aims to reduce its annual maturities to less than €500 million.

Our assessment of Styria's overall debt burden is not significantly affected by the state's contingent liabilities. In particular, following the completion of the sale of its last remaining 25% stake in Landes-Hypothekenbank Steiermark to Raiffeisen-Landesbank Steiermark AG in the first quarter of 2019, we understand that it is now the contractual obligation of the bank's new sole owner to ensure its proper capitalization. We also believe that the contingent liability risk created by Styria's 75% stake in local utility ESTAG; its participations in about 40 other, much smaller entities; and various guarantees outstanding is limited in materiality.

# **Key Statistics**

Table 1

# State of Styria Key Statistics

	Fical year ending Dec. 31					
(Mil. €)	2017	2018	2019bc	2020bc	2021bc	2022bc
Operating revenues	5,179	5,358	5,429	5,602	5,743	5,954
Operating expenditures	4,835	5,018	5,097	5,227	5,363	5,524
Operating balance	344	340	332	375	381	430
Operating balance (% of operating revenues)	6.6	6.3	6.1	6.7	6.6	7.2
Capital revenues	228	255	283	231	231	231
Capital expenditures	811	836	760	798	790	823
Balance after capital accounts	(239)	(241)	(145)	(193)	(179)	(163)
Balance after capital accounts (% of total revenues)	(4.4)	(4.3)	(2.5)	(3.3)	(3.0)	(2.6)

Table 1

## State of Styria Key Statistics (cont.)

Fical	year e	nding	Dec.	31
-------	--------	-------	------	----

	, ,					
(Mil. €)	2017	2018	2019bc	2020bc	2021bc	2022bc
Debt repaid	330	468	1,220	546	551	536
Gross borrowings	1,019	770	1,389	739	730	699
Balance after borrowings	(75.9)	30.8	(5.9)	(0.0)	(0.4)	0.0
Direct debt (outstanding at year-end)	4,255	4,547	4,704	4,885	5,052	5,203
Direct debt (% of operating revenues)	82.2	84.9	86.6	87.2	88.0	87.4
Tax-supported debt (outstanding at year-end)	4,645	4,742	4,891	5,062	5,219	5,360
Tax-supported debt (% of consolidated operating revenues)	89.7	88.5	90.1	90.4	90.9	90.0
Interest (% of operating revenues)	2.0	1.9	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Local GDP per capita (single units)	38,100	39,533	40,675	41,769	42,809	43,875
National GDP per capita (single units)	42,164	43,764	45,037	46,257	47,417	48,606

The data and ratios above result in part from S&P Global Ratings' own calculations, drawing on national as well as international sources, reflecting S&P Global Ratings' independent view on the timeliness, coverage, accuracy, credibility, and usability of available information. The main sources are the financial statements and budgets, as provided by the issuer. bc--Base case reflects S&P Global Ratings' expectations of the most likely scenario.

# **Ratings Score Snapshot**

Table 2

# State of Styria Ratings Score Snapshot

Key rating factors	Scores
Institutional framework	2
Economy	1
Financial management	2
Budgetary performance	3
Liquidity	1
Debt burden	3
Stand-alone credit profile	aa
Issuer credit rating	AA

S&P Global Ratings bases its ratings on non-U.S. local and regional governments (LRGs) on the six main rating factors in this table. In the "Methodology For Rating Local And Regional Governments Outside Of The U.S.," published on July 15, 2019, we explain the steps we follow to derive the global scale foreign currency rating on each LRG. The institutional framework is assessed on a six-point scale: 1 is the strongest and 6 in the strongest of the stthe weakest score. Our assessments of economy, financial management, budgetary performance, liquidity, and debt burden are on a five-point scale, with 1 being the strongest score and 5 the weakest.

# **Key Sovereign Statistics**

Sovereign Risk Indicators, July 11, 2019. Interactive version available at http://www.spratings.com/sri

#### Related Criteria

- Criteria | Governments | International Public Finance: Methodology For Rating Local And Regional Governments Outside Of The U.S., July 15, 2019
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings, April 7, 2017
- General Criteria: Use Of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009

## **Related Research**

- Guidance: Methodology For Rating Local and Regional Governments Outside The U.S., July 15, 2019
- Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment: Austria, June 19, 2019
- Austrian Coalition Collapse: Implications For Sovereign Ratings, May 20, 2019
- Austria Affirmed At 'AA+/A-1+'; Outlook Stable, March 15, 2019
- Local Government Debt 2019: Slower Debt Reduction For German States And Little Change For Swiss And Austrian LRG Debt, March 1, 2019
- Austrian Utility Energie Steiermark Outlook Revised To Stable On Revision Of State of Styria Outlook; Affirmed At 'A', Feb. 6, 2019
- Austrian State of Styria Outlook Revised To Stable On Consolidation Efforts And Improved Liquidity; 'AA/A-1+' Affirmed, Feb. 1, 2019
- Institutional Framework Assessments For International Local And Regional Governments, Nov. 6, 2018
- Public Finance System Overview: Austrian States, Sept. 6, 2018
- Default, Transition, and Recovery: 2017 Annual International Public Finance Default Study And Rating Transitions, June 11, 2018

In accordance with our relevant policies and procedures, the Rating Committee was composed of analysts that are qualified to vote in the committee, with sufficient experience to convey the appropriate level of knowledge and understanding of the methodology applicable (see 'Related Criteria And Research'). At the onset of the committee, the chair confirmed that the information provided to the Rating Committee by the primary analyst had been distributed in a timely manner and was sufficient for Committee members to make an informed decision.

After the primary analyst gave opening remarks and explained the recommendation, the Committee discussed key rating factors and critical issues in accordance with the relevant criteria. Qualitative and quantitative risk factors were considered and discussed, looking at track-record and forecasts.

The committee's assessment of the key rating factors is reflected in the Ratings Score Snapshot

#### Research Update: Austrian State of Styria 'AA/A-1+' Ratings Affirmed; Outlook Remains Stable

above.

The chair ensured every voting member was given the opportunity to articulate his/her opinion. The chair or designee reviewed the draft report to ensure consistency with the Committee decision. The views and the decision of the rating committee are summarized in the above rationale and outlook. The weighting of all rating factors is described in the methodology used in this rating action (see 'Related Criteria And Research').

# **Ratings List**

#### **Ratings Affirmed**

#### Styria (State of)

Issuer Credit Rating AA/Stable/A-1+

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following S&P Global Ratings numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow 7 (495) 783-4009.



Copyright © 2019 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.